
 

‐1‐ 
 
 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 
 
This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer 
to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities of the Company. 
 
This announcement is not, and does not form any part of, an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation 
of an offer to buy or sell any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. The securities 
referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, 
and may not be offered, sold or otherwise transferred within the United States absent registration 
or an exemption from registration. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States 
will be made by means of a prospectus that may be obtained from the Company and will contain 
detailed information about the Company and management, as well as financial statements. The 
Company does not intend to register any part of any offering referred to herein in the United States. 
 

 

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) 
(Stock code: 813) 

 
UPDATE IN RELATION TO THE RESTRUCTURING OF OFFSHORE DEBT  

 
This announcement is made by Shimao Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) pursuant to 
Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws 
of Hong Kong). 
 
Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 25 March 2024, 2 May 2024, 31 
May 2024 and 26 June 2024 (the “Announcements”) in relation to the proposed restructuring of 
the Offshore Debt. Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms herein have the same meanings as 
those defined in the Announcements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

‐2‐ 
 
 

Amendments to the CSA 
 
Since the announcement of the terms of the Proposal, the Company and its advisors have held 
active discussions with the Scheme Creditors on the Proposal. In response to requests from the 
Scheme Creditors, on 26 July 2024, the Company entered into an amendment agreement (the 
“CSA Amendment Agreement”) to amend the CSA to reflect certain changes that the Company 
believes are beneficial to and do not have a material adverse effect on the interests of Participating 
Creditors.  
 
Certain key amendments under the CSA Amendment Agreement (including those amendments to 
the Term Sheet), are summarised as follows: 
 

 Restructuring Consideration: Accrued Interest on the In-Scope Debt up to (but excluding) 
31 December 2023 will be included in calculation of a Scheme Creditor’s entitlement to 
the Restructuring Consideration. 
 

 Interest for Short Term Instrument and Long Term Instrument: A minimum cash 
interest payment has been added for the Short Term Instrument and the Long Term 
Instrument. 
 

 Redemption or Repayment schedule: The mandatory redemption schedule for Short 
Term Notes and repayment schedules for Short Term Loan and Long Term Loan have been 
amended.  
 

 Guarantee and Collateral: The guarantee and security package have been further 
enhanced. 
 

 Undertakings to Deposit Proceeds and Limitation on Use of Proceeds: The Company, 
among others, shall deposit certain Net Cash Proceeds (Specified Asset), TWP Surplus 
Cash Flow, Net SSHL Proceeds and Net Shanghai Shimao Proceeds into the Designated 
Account (Proceeds) and the Net Debt Financing Proceeds into the Designated Account 
(Financing) within the specified period of time and apply these funds in a manner set forth 
in the Term Sheet. 
 

 Monitoring Agent: The Company is obligated to engage a Monitoring Agent and provide 
to such agent certain information upon occurrence of a Triggering Event, which helps to 
ensure the Company’s compliance with its cash sweep obligations.  
 

 Conversion price for Mandatory Convertible Bonds: The conversion price for 
Mandatory Convertible Bonds is amended to HK$6.0 per share. 

 
 New Voluntary Conversion Option: Voluntary Conversion will also be available to any 

holder during the tenor of the Mandatory Convertible Bonds, subject to certain conditions. 
 
In addition, various other provisions, including, among others, amendments to the Long-Stop Date, 
additional undertakings and representations from the Company and additional termination events 
for Participating Creditors have been included in the CSA Amendment Agreement.  
 
 



 

‐3‐ 
 
 

The above is only a summary of certain key amendments under the CSA Amendment Agreement, 
and is in no way an exhaustive list of all amendments under the CSA Amendment Agreement. A 
copy of the amended Term Sheet under the CSA Amendment Agreement (with sensitive 
information redacted) is attached hereto as Appendix. All holders of the In-Scope Debt are advised 
to retrieve a copy of the CSA Amendment Agreement from the Transaction Website set up by the 
Information Agent and review the details of all amendments made under the CSA Amendment 
Agreement before making any decisions. 
 
The Board is of the view that the CSA Amendment Agreement is beneficial to the Scheme 
Creditors. The Company urges the Participating Creditors to remain supportive of the proposed 
restructuring of the Offshore Debt. 
 
No action is required for any Participating Creditor who has validly acceded to the CSA by 
having validly completed and executed the Accession Letter submitted to the Information 
Agent and wishes to continue to be bound by the CSA. Any Participating Creditor who has 
validly acceded to the CSA prior to the date of the CSA Amendment Agreement may revoke 
its accession to the CSA, (a) as a Participating Noteholder, by submitting a cancellation 
request (the “Cancellation Request”) via the Clearing Systems to revoke its relevant 
electronic instruction in place before 5:00 p.m. Hong Kong time on 5 August 2024 (the 
“Revocation Deadline”), or (b) as a Participating Lender, by delivering to the Information 
Agent at shimaogroup@is.kroll.com a revocation notice (the “Revocation Notice”) before the 
Revocation Deadline which shall (i) expressly indicate its intention to revoke its accession to 
the CSA, and (ii) quote the unique instruction reference (UIR) in its confirmation email 
received from the Information Agent after submission of its duly completed and executed 
Accession Letter. If no valid Cancellation Request or Revocation Notice (as applicable) was 
received from such Participating Creditor prior to the Revocation Deadline, such 
Participating Creditor’s accession will remain valid after the Revocation Deadline. Any 
accession to the CSA (as amended by the CSA Amendment Agreement) on or after the date 
of the CSA Amendment Agreement shall be irrevocable. 
 
Update on the Accession to the CSA 
 
As of the date of this announcement, Scheme Creditors, including both holders of the Existing 
Notes and certain banks within a co-ordination committee of the Company’s bank lenders, holding 
in aggregate a significant portion of the In-Scope Debt, have acceded to the CSA, as amended by 
the CSA Amendment Agreement. The Company is in close contact with the Company’s bank 
lenders regarding the Proposal and understands that various other banks are going through their 
internal approval process to accede to the CSA, as amended by the CSA Amendment Agreement. 
 
Offshore creditors with queries regarding the CSA, as amended by the CSA Amendment 
Agreement, may contact the Company’s financial advisor, Admiralty Harbour Capital Limited, at 
shimao@ahfghk.com. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

‐4‐ 
 
 

Extension of Consent Fee Deadlines and Invitation to Accede to the CSA 
 
In light of the improvements of the terms of the proposed restructuring set forth in the CSA 
Amendment Agreement, in order to provide the Scheme Creditors with additional time to consider 
the CSA, as amended by the CSA Amendment Agreement, and to accommodate certain Scheme 
Creditors who need additional time to complete internal approval and the accession process, the 
Company has decided to further extend the Early Consent Fee Deadline to 5:00 p.m. Hong Kong 
time on 30 August 2024 and the Base Consent Fee Deadline to 5:00 p.m. Hong Kong time on 30 
September 2024. 
 
The Company will make further announcement(s) on the progress of the proposed restructuring of 
the Offshore Debt as and when appropriate. 
 
The Company urges all holders of the In-Scope Debt who have not acceded to the CSA to 
review the CSA, as amended by the CSA Amendment Agreement, as soon as possible and 
accede to the CSA as a Participating Creditor by delivering to the Information Agent a 
validly completed and executed Accession Letter and Lock-Up Notice (as applicable) via the 
Transaction Website (https://deals.is.kroll.com/shimaogroup) prior to the applicable 
Consent Fee Deadline. 
 
The Information Agent can be contacted using the details below: 
 

Kroll Issuer Services Limited 
 
Transaction Website: https://deals.is.kroll.com/shimaogroup  
Email: shimaogroup@is.kroll.com 
Tel: +852 2281 0114 / +44 20 7704 0880 
Address: c/o Level 3, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong 
Attention: Mu-yen Lo / Kevin Wong 

 
Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company to inform shareholders of the 
Company and other investors of any material development as and when appropriate. 
Holders of the Company’s securities and potential investors of the Company are advised to 
exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company. 
 

On behalf of the Board 
Shimao Group Holdings Limited 

Hui Sai Tan, Jason 
Vice Chairman and President 

 
Hong Kong, 26 July 2024 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four Executive Directors, namely, Mr. 
Hui Wing Mau (Chairman), Mr. Hui Sai Tan, Jason (Vice Chairman and President), Ms. Tang Fei 
and Mr. Xie Kun; one Non-executive Director, namely, Mr. Shao Liang; and three Independent 
Non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lyu Hong Bing, Mr. Lam Ching Kam and Mr. Fung Tze Wa. 



 

‐5‐ 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 

TERM SHEET 









 
 4  
 

2023, and Mandatory Convertible Bonds in a principal amount equal to the 
sum of (x) 4036% of such Scheme Creditor Principal Amount and (y) Accrued 
Interest thereon up to (but excluding) 31 December 2023 (“Option 4 
Entitlement”). 

 
“Scheme Creditors’ Election” refers to the election of any or a combination of the 
Options by any Scheme Creditor as at the Scheme Record Time as part of the 
Restructuring Consideration, in accordance with the following: 

 
(1) the aggregate principal amount of Short Term Instrument allocated to all 

Scheme Creditors (the “Aggregate Short Term Instrument Allocation 
Amount”) shall not exceed US$3.04.0 billion (the “STI Maximum 
Amount”, and, such STI Maximum Amount less 32%25% of the Option 4 
Entitlement as elected by all Scheme Creditors, the “Available STI 
Maximum Amount”); the amount of Short Term Instrument that each 
Scheme Creditor will receive as Restructuring Consideration on the RED shall 
be: 
• with respect to any Scheme Creditor who has elected Option 4, 32%25% 

of the Option 4 Entitlement as elected by such Scheme Creditor, or 
•  with respect to any Scheme Creditor who has elected Option 1, (i) the 

Option 1 Entitlement, or (ii) if the aggregate principal amount of Option 1 
Entitlement as elected by all Scheme Creditors (the “Aggregate Option 1 
Entitlement”) exceeds the Available STI Maximum Amount, the 
Available STI Maximum Amount multiplied by a quotient of (x) the 
Option 1 Entitlement of such Scheme Creditor and (y) the Aggregate 
Option 1 Entitlement, subject to allocation set forth in (3) below; 

 
(2) the aggregate principal amount of Long Term Instrument allocated to all 

Scheme Creditors (the “Aggregate Long Term Instrument Allocation 
Amount”) shall not exceed US$4.0 billion (the “LTI Maximum Amount”, 
and, such LTI Maximum Amount less 32%35% of the Option 4 Entitlement 
as elected by all Scheme Creditors, the “Available LTI Maximum 
Amount”); the amount of Long Term Instrument that each Scheme Creditor 
will receive as Restructuring Consideration on the RED shall be:  
 
• with respect to any Scheme Creditor who has elected Option 4, 32%35% 

of the Option 4 Entitlement as elected by such Scheme Creditor, or  
• with respect to any Scheme Creditor who has elected Option 2: (i) the 

Option 2 Entitlement, or (ii) if the aggregate principal amount of Option 2 
Entitlement as elected by all Scheme Creditors (the “Aggregate Option 2 
Entitlement”) exceeds the Available LTI Maximum Amount,, the 
Available LTI Maximum Amount, multiplied by a quotient of (x) the 
Option 2 Entitlement of such Scheme Creditor and (y) the Aggregate 
Option 2 Entitlement, subject to allocation set forth in 3(b); and 

• with respect to any Scheme Creditor who is allocated the Fallback Option 
2 Entitlement (defined below) in accordance with (3)(a) below,  
(i) if the Aggregate Option 2 Entitlement exceeds the Available LTI 

Maximum Amount, nil, subject to allocation to Option 3 Entitlement 
set forth in (3)(b) below, or  

(ii) if the Available LTI Maximum Amount exceeds the Aggregate Option 
2 Entitlement (the Available LTI Maximum Amount less the 
Aggregate Option 2 Entitlement, the “Remaining LTI Maximum 
Amount”), (a) the Fallback Option 2 Entitlement as allocated to such 
Scheme Creditor, or, (b) if the Aggregate Fallback Option 2 













 
 10  
 

its reasonable best efforts to obtain the consent from relevant Project 
Lenders.  

 
 “Major Offshore Subsidiary” means any of the following Subsidiary of the 
Company:   

• Best Cosmos, 
• Ease Reach Group Limited, 
• Ever Dean Limited, 
• Intellect Joy Investments Limited, 
• Topwise Limited, 
• Genuine Victory Holdings Limited, 
• Shimao Property Investments Limited, 
• Shimao Property Holdings (BVI) Limited (subject to termination of 

relevant loan agreements),   
• Upper Bonus Limited, 
• Daily Right Holdings Limited, 
• Rise Max International Limited, 
• Excel Mode Investments Limited, 
• Future Right Limited, 
• New Sincere Investments Limited, and 
• Peak Gain International Limited. 

 
“Specified Offshore Subsidiary” means any of the following:  

• Best Cosmos, 
• Ease Reach Group Limited, 
• Ever Dean Limited, 
• Intellect Joy Investments Limited, 
• Topwise Limited, 
• Genuine Victory Holdings Limited, 
• Shimao Property Investments Limited, 
• Speedy Gains Limited, 
• Peak Gain International Limited, 
• Shimao Property Holdings (BVI) Limited (subject to termination of 

relevant loan agreements),  
• Grandness Sea Group Limited, and 
• Straits Construction Investment (Holdings) Limited.  

 
“Specified SSHL Shares” means the ordinary shares of Shimao Services Holdings 
Limited (“SSHL”) held by Best Cosmos (other than 1,290,412 ordinary shares of 
SSHL registered in the name of Best Cosmos held for the share scheme adopted by 
the Company on 3 May 2021 as disclosed in the 2023 interim report of SSHL posted 
on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited).  
 
“Designated Account” means Designated Account (Proceeds) or Designated 
Account (Financing). 





 
 12  
 

proceeds shall not be received by SSHL and its Subsidiaries) in cash or cash 
equivalents, including payments in respect of deferred payment obligations (to the 
extent corresponding to the principal, but not interest, component thereof) received 
in cash or cash equivalents and proceeds from the conversion of other property 
received in cash or cash equivalents, net of: 
(a) reasonable and properly incurred brokerage commissions and other fees and 

expenses (including fees and expenses of counsel, professional advisors and 
investment bankers) related to or in connection with such disposal and the 
application of the proceeds of such disposal; 

(b) provisions for all taxes (whether or not such taxes will actually be paid or are 
reasonably expected to be payable) and other regulatory fees or charges as a 
result of such disposal or in connection with such Specified Asset without 
regard to the consolidated results of operations of the Group, taken as a 
whole; 

(c) payments made to repay indebtedness or any other obligation outstanding at 
the time of such disposal that is deemed as a Specified Asset Indebtedness (as 
defined below); 

(d) any amount required or requested by PRC government bodies and/or under 
such applicable PRC law, rules, regulations, policies or measures to be 
deposited in a designated account or used for other purposes, which is not 
freely transferrable or disposable by the Company or any member of the 
Group, and amounts under any new financing incurred after the date of the 
CSA as requested by PRC government bodies and/or under such applicable 
PRC law, rules, regulations, policies or measures, that (in each case) are 
required or necessary to be paid as a result of or in connection with the 
disposal of such Specified Asset; and 

(e) any reasonable amounts to be provided by the Company or any member of 
the Group as a reserve against any liabilities including, without limitation, 
employment benefit liabilities, amounts due to contractors and/or suppliers, 
liabilities related to environmental matters, and liabilities under any 
indemnification obligations directly associated with such disposal of such 
Specified Asset or otherwise directly associated with such Specified Asset, to 
the extent that any such liabilities are not borne by or otherwise transferred 
to the buyer of such Specified Asset.  

(f) amounts under indebtedness or any other liability or obligation outstanding 
as of the date of the CSA that (i) is secured by a Security Interest on the 
onshore property or onshore assets directly or indirectly sold under the 
disposal of such Specified Asset; or (ii) is incurred or guaranteed by a 
Subsidiary of the Company that directly or indirectly owns the relevant 
Specified Asset which is required to be paid as a result of or in connection 
with such disposal of such Specified Asset, in each case including any 
refinancing, replacement, substitute and/or exchange thereof (in a principal 
amount up to the sum of the total principal amount of, and any unpaid accrued 
interest on, the indebtedness refinanced, replaced, substituted or exchanged) 
and related refinancing costs; and 

(g) amounts under indebtedness or any other liability or obligation incurred after 
the date of the CSA that (i) is secured by any Security Interest on the onshore 
property or onshore assets directly or indirectly sold under the disposal of 
such Specified Asset; or (ii) is required to be paid as a result of or in 
connection with such disposal of such Specified Asset.  

 
“Offshore Triggering Event” means a disposal of a Specified Offshore Asset. 
 



 
 13  
 

“Onshore Triggering Event” means a disposal of a Specified Onshore Asset. 
 
“Hotel Disposal Triggering Event” means a disposal of a Specified Hotel Asset. 
 
“Security Interest” means a mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, assignment by way of 
security, hypothecation or other security interest securing any obligation of any 
person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect. 
 
“Specified Asset” means: 
(a) any Specified Offshore Asset; 
(b) any Specified Onshore Asset; and 
(c) any Specified Hotel Asset. 
 
“Specified Asset Indebtedness” means indebtedness that is outstanding at the time 
of the disposal of a Specified Asset that (a) is secured by a Security Interest on the 
relevant Specified Asset (or any part thereof) or (b) is required to be paid as a result 
of such disposal (which is subject to agreement with the Scheme Creditors during 
legal documentation stage), provided that such indebtedness, if incurred after the date 
of the CSA, is used for the construction or operation of the relevant Specified Asset 
(or any part thereof). 
 
“Specified Hotel Asset” means any of the following:  
(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(f) 
 
“Specified Offshore Asset” means any of the following: 
(a) New Kowloon Inland Lot No. 6542 (situated at Yin Ping Road, Tai Wo Ping, 

Kowloon), which has a site area of approximately 20,401 square metres (the 
“Tai Wo Ping Project”); and  

(b) the Remaining Portion of Tung Chung Town Lot No. 38, together with the 
hotels erected thereon known as Four Points by Sheraton Hong Kong, Tung 
Chung and Sheraton Hong Kong Tung Chung Hotel (the “Tung Chung 
Hotels”). 

 
“Specified Onshore Asset” means any of the following: 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
















































